

No. A17-0923

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MINNESOTA

Commissioner of Revenue,
Relator,
vs.
Associated Bank, N.A. and Affiliates,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MULTISTATE TAX
COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR**

Walter A. Pickhardt
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

*Attorney for Respondents
Associated Bank, N.A. and Affiliates*

Office of the Minnesota Attorney
General
Jennifer A. Kitchak
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street,
Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1019

*Attorney for Relator Minnesota
Commissioner of Revenue*

Mary L. Knoblauch
(MN Bar #0159645)
Anthony Ostlund
Baer & Louwagie P.A.
90 South 7th Street
3600 Wells Fargo Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-6969
mknoblauch@anthonyostlund.com

Helen Hecht
General Counsel
(NM Bar # 9624)
Bruce Fort, appearing *pro hac vice*
Counsel of record
(NM Bar #960)
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300
bfort@mtc.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Multistate Tax Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT: The commissioner properly used § 290.20 to apply the financial institution allocation rules to allocate income of llcs where that income was generated entirely by the activities of the LLCs’ ultimate owner, a financial institution..... 3

 A. The tax court created exceptions to Minnesota’s equitable allocation statute that are nowhere in the text of that statute and belong in the province of the legislature..... 5

 1. Minnesota’s equitable allocation statute represents the legislature’s judgment that the general allocation formula will not always fairly and correctly reflect the portion of income generated in the state. 7

 2. The provision for equitable allocation and apportionment is an integral part of all tax systems based on formulary apportionment, ensuring that income will be fairly apportioned..... 10

 B. The application of Minnesota’s equitable allocation statute to distortion arising from intercompany transactions is not foreclosed by *HMN Financial*, and to the extent that decision could be so interpreted, this court should clarify its earlier holding..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Crisa Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1400003 (Cal. St. Bd.Eq.)	9, 15
<i>BellSouth Advertising & Publishing Corp. v. Chumley</i> , 308 S.W.3d. 350 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)	7
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	8
<i>HMN Financial, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 782 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2010)	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 880 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 2016)	1
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 139 P.3d 1169 (Cal. 2006).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Mobil Oil v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425, 440 (1980)	15
<i>Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 700 P.2d 1035 (Or. 1985).....	8, 14
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920)	8
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	1
<i>Vodafone Americas Holdings, Inc. & Subs. v. Roberts</i> , 486 S.W.3d 496 (Tenn. 2016)	8

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 290.01 4

Minn. Stat. § 290.17 4

Minn. Stat. § 290.191 2, 3, 4, 5, 12

Minn. Stat. § 290.20*passim*

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-3 16

Other Authorities

1987 Minnesota Session Laws,
C. 268, Art. 1, § 74 3

CCH Multistate Income Tax Charts,
Apportionment Formulas for Specific Industries.(CCH, Inc. 2017) 12

Formula for the Apportionment and Allocation of Net Income of Financial Institutions,
available at: <http://www.mtc.gov/getattachment/Uniformity/Adopted-Uniformity-Recommendations/Financial-Institutions-Apportionment-Rule-Amended-2015.pdf.aspx>..... 12

John A. Swain, *Reforming the State Corporate Income Tax: A Market State Approach to The Sourcing Of Service Receipts*,
83 Tulane L. Rev. 283 (2008) 11

Keesling & Warren, *California's Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act (Part I)*, 15 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 156 (1967)..... 10

Minnesota Revenue Ruling 08-03 (2/19/2003), *available at:*
www.revenue.state.mn.us/law_policy/revenue_notices/RN_08-03.pdf. 13

Multistate Tax Compact 1

RIA All States Tax Guide, ¶ 701 (RIA 2005).....	1
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act (UDITPA).....	<i>passim</i>
Walter Hellerstein & John Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> , (3d ed. 2012).....	6, 12, 13
William J. Pierce, <i>The Uniform Division of Income for State Tax Purposes</i> , 35 Taxes 747, 748 (Oct., 1957)	10
